

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-1323 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 3/17/2017 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: 3/21/2017 **Final action:** 5/2/2017

Enactment date: 5/2/2017 Enactment #: 252

Effective date: 5/8/2017

Title: Resolution authorizing the execution of a cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban

Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh providing for reimbursement from the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh of certain costs to be incurred by the City of Pittsburgh related to Smallman

Street in the Strip District of the City of Pittsburgh. (Council District 7)

Sponsors:

Indexes: COOPERATION AGREEMENT/S

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Summary 2017-1323

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/8/2017	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
5/2/2017	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
4/26/2017	1	Standing Committee	AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
3/22/2017	1	Standing Committee	Held in Committee	Pass
3/21/2017	1	City Council	Waived under Rule 8	Pass
3/21/2017	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution authorizing the execution of a cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh providing for reimbursement from the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh of certain costs to be incurred by the City of Pittsburgh related to Smallman Street in the Strip District of the City of Pittsburgh. (Council District 7)

Whereas, a preliminary proposal has been presented to the City of Pittsburgh (the "*City*") for the tax increment financing of certain infrastructure improvements for Smallman Street between 16th and 21st Streets in the Strip District of the City of Pittsburgh, including redesign and construction of the street, sidewalks, parking, and related infrastructure (the "*Project*");

Whereas, the City's Department of Public Works ("**DPW**") will enter into engineering, construction and related contracts related to the Project and will pay corresponding costs as they are incurred;

Whereas, pursuant to separate legislation, the City empowered the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (the "*Authority*") to provide financing for Project through, among other things, the use of a tax increment financing ("*TIF*") district in an amount up to \$7,500,000.00 (the "*Smallman Street TIF*");

Whereas, the Authority has been preliminarily awarded a Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program ("RCAP"

File #: 2017-1323, Version: 1

") grant from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the amount of \$4,000,000.00 for the Project (the "*RCAP Grant*");

Whereas, the Authority has been preliminarily awarded Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development Multimodal grant funds in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 for the Project (the "DCED Grant"); and

Whereas, the Authority intends to use various funding sources at its disposal for the Project, including, but not limited to, the Smallman Street TIF, RCAP Grant, the DCED Grant funds, and any foundation grants, City bond funds, and/or "paygo" funds that may become available (collectively, the "*Funding Sources*").

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh, as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Public Works are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperation agreement or agreements with Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (URA), in a form approved by the City Solicitor, pursuant to which URA will reimburse the City from the above-mentioned funding sources.

Section 2. The appropriate public officials of the City are hereby directed to take such actions in cooperation with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh in furtherance of this resolution, including the execution of a cooperation agreement(s) with the Authority related to the transfer of the Funding Sources as reimbursement(s) for the Project.

Section 3. The Director of the Department of Public Works, or his/her designee, is hereby designated as the City's representative to work with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh on the Project.

Section 4. If any provision of this Resolution shall be determined to be unlawful, invalid, void or unenforceable, then that provision shall be considered severable from the remaining provisions of this Resolution which shall be in full force and effect.